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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Conor Gissane  
Reader in Sport Rehabilitation  
St Mary's University College  
Twickenham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jan-2013 

 

THE STUDY Formal tests or confidence intervals for differences would be better 
than the assumption that is made. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Actual significance tests would be better. 
GENERAL COMMENTS This paper contains some very important information that relates 

to rugby playing populations. I commend the authors for the effort 
that went into the design, collection and writing.  
 
Throughout the paper you use ASCI and the plural ASCI's. The plural 
should not have an apostrophe.  
 
The same is true for TBI and TBI's  
 
In your results section CI is singular, not CI's  
 
Abstract  
 
The primary aim was to establish an accurate and comprehensive 
injury incidence registry of all rugby-related catastrophic events in 
South Africa between 2008-2011. An additional aim was to 
investigate correlates associated with these injuries.  
 
could be shortened. For example  
 
To establish an accurate and comprehensive injury incidence 
registry of all rugby-related catastrophic events in South Africa 
between 2008-2011. An additional aim was to investigate 
correlates associated with these injuries.  
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The setting  
 
Setting: Catastrophic injuries in the South African rugby-playing 
population.  
 
Catastrophic injuries are not the setting, the South African rugby-
playing population is.  
 
Page 7 line 147 SCI's not defined. Should it be ASCI  
 
Page 9 statistics  
 
You make a big assumption about CIs overlapping. I know it has 
been done before in rugby union research (Brooks). However, you 
do use calculations that use a normal appoximation. Wolfe and 
Hanley suggest that when comparing measures of groups on a 
normal distribution , they will be significantly different when the 
difference (A - B) is less than (2SEA + 2SEB). If you had tested for it, 
it would be more definate. You reference Knowles, go to 
http://www.iprc.unc.edu/sportsinjurystatistics.shtml, there is 
software available that will do the job for you.  
 
Wolfe R, Hanley J. If we're so different why do we keep 
overlapping? when 1 plus 1 doesn't make 2. Canadian Medical 
Association Journal 2002;166:65-66.  
 
Page 17 line 359 check punctuation. You don't need a comma and a 
full stop.  
 
Line 360 just a full stop not a colon.  
 
Page 18 Page 368  
 
'...not statistically significant...' you didn't really do any tests.  
 
 
Table 1  
 
This would be much more user friedly if there were not so many 
lines. Please remove the vertical lines and cut down the number of 
horizontal lines to no more than two or three.  
 
Table 2.  
 
I don't understand why some numbers are indented. 

 

REVIEWER Dr K. Hind, PhD.  
Senior Research Fellow  
Carnegie Research Institute  
Leeds Metropolitan University  
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ENGLAND  
 
I declare that there is no conflict of interest associated with my 
peer-review of this manuscript. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and valuable report, and may be of particular 
interest to readers given the forthcoming World rugby events this 
year. The manuscript itself is generally well written although 
improvements to the Discussion could be made-I've listed my 
suggestions below. I also have a few minor suggestions that should 
also be addressed before publication is granted - these are as 
follows:  
 
ABSTRACT  
1. You should make it clear in the abstract which rugby code you 
are referring to. Rugby league is growing in popularity at 
international and grass roots level, therefore you need to inform 
readers that this report refers to the sport of rugby union.  
2. After reading your Methodology, I am unclear as to whether your 
design is prospective or retrospective. Given that you did not 
prospectively collect the data I would say that your design was 
retrospective.  
 
METHODS  
1. Be clear from the outset that you are referring to both 
professional and amateur players.  
2. Provide a definition for 'cardiac events'  
 
DISCUSSION  
1. P15, line 302: 'In South Africa, 'we found'....'  
2. P15, second paragraph: I'm not sure that this paragraph is 
entirely necessary, especially not for this stage in the Discussion 
section. Your Discussion needs to focus clearly on your findings, and 
appraising these in context with the literature elsewhere. You 
provided a definition of 'catastrophic injury' in your Methods, thus, 
I don't see a reason for a paragraph to be dedicated to this in your 
Discussion.  
3. It would be valuable if you could also differentiate between 
events that resulted in morbidity and mortality.  
4. P17, line 351: There is a lack of clarity regarding your reference 
to 'non fatal, permanent ACSIs'. Should an injury that results in 
'permanent' disability not be classed as catastrophic? Or do you 
mean, non-permanent? Please confirm.  
5. P17, line 358: You conclude the first section of your Discussion by 
stating,'Therefore the main finding was that of a higher incidence of 
catastrophic injury in Senior compared to Junior players'. This is the 
first time you have mentioned this in your Discussion, thus I would 
suggest including a discussion of these findings prior to this 
statement, or changing the statement (omitting 'therefore').  
P18-19: More information is required on the differences between 
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Junior and Senior level rugby union participation. What does Junior 
rugby union entail? How is it safer?  
P19: It was found that the position of Hooker was associated with a 
greater risk for ASCIs. Can you suggest any possible explanation for 
this?  
P21, lines 447-449: A reference is required for these statistics.  
General : Would you say there has been an improvement in terms 
of reduced incidence of ASCIs in South Africa? Could any ASCI's 
have been missed from the Boksmart programme?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Conor Gissane  

Reader in Sport Rehabilitation  

St Mary's University College  

Twickenham, UK  

 

This paper contains some very important information that relates to rugby playing populations. I 

commend the authors for the effort that went into the design, collection and writing.  

 

Throughout the paper you use ASCI and the plural ASCI's. The plural should not have an apostrophe.  

 

The same is true for TBI and TBI's  

 

In your results section CI is singular, not CI's  

 

Author’s response  

The suggested changes have been affected.  

 

 

Abstract  

 

The primary aim was to establish an accurate and comprehensive injury incidence registry of all 

rugby-related catastrophic events in South Africa between 2008-2011. An additional aim was to 

investigate correlates associated with these injuries.  

 

could be shortened. For example  

 

To establish an accurate and comprehensive injury incidence registry of all rugby-related 

catastrophic events in South Africa between 2008-2011. An additional aim was to investigate 

correlates associated with these injuries.  

 

Author’s response  

The relevant sentence has been adjusted as such.  

 

The setting  
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Setting: Catastrophic injuries in the South African rugby-playing population.  

 

Catastrophic injuries are not the setting, the South African rugby-playing population is.  

 

Author’s response  

Relevant sentences adjusted to read as follows:  

“Setting: The South African rugby-playing population.”  

“Outcome measures: Annual average incidences of rugby-related catastrophic injuries by type 

(cardiac events, traumatic brain and acute spinal cord injuries) and outcome (full recoveries - 

fatalities). Playing level (junior and senior level), position and event (phase of play) were also 

assessed.”  

 

Page 7 line 147 SCI's not defined. Should it be ASCI  

 

Author’s response  

Correct! “SCI” now changed to “ASCI”.  

 

 

Page 9 statistics  

 

You make a big assumption about CIs overlapping. I know it has been done before in rugby union 

research (Brooks). However, you do use calculations that use a normal appoximation. Wolfe and 

Hanley suggest that when comparing measures of groups on a normal distribution , they will be 

significantly different when the difference (A - B) is less than (2SEA + 2SEB). If you had tested for it, it 

would be more definate. You reference Knowles, go to 

http://www.iprc.unc.edu/sportsinjurystatistics.shtml, there is software available that will do the job 

for you.  

 

Wolfe R, Hanley J. If we're so different why do we keep overlapping? when 1 plus 1 doesn't make 2. 

Canadian Medical Association Journal 2002;166:65-66.  

 

 

Author’s response  

Data were re-run through the suggested statistical programme and p-values added to the text, 

where appropriate, in the first and second sections of the Results. The following explanation of this 

was also added to the “Statistics” section of Methods:  

 

“To confirm these comparisons using 95% CIs, p-values for comparisons were also calculated using 

“Sports injury statistics software” (Gissane, 2007). If a p-value was less than 0.05, the difference 

between groups was considered significantly different, even if overlap existed between 95% CIs.”  

 

Page 17 line 359 check punctuation. You don't need a comma and a full stop.  

 

Line 360 just a full stop not a colon.  
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Author’s response  

Punctuation errors have been corrected as suggested.  

 

 

Page 18 Page 368  

 

'...not statistically significant...' you didn't really do any tests.  

 

Author’s response:  

We hope the additional statistics that were conducted cover this comment.  

 

 

 

Table 1  

 

This would be much more user friendly if there were not so many lines. Please remove the vertical 

lines and cut down the number of horizontal lines to no more than two or three.  

 

Author’s response  

The relevant table has been corrected as suggested.  

 

 

Table 2.  

 

I don't understand why some numbers are indented.  

 

Author’s response  

“Neurological Deficit”, “Quadriplegic” and “Fatal” have been indented as the fall under the general 

classification of “Permanent” catastrophic injury. The indenting was meant to illustrate this point.  

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewer: Dr K. Hind, PhD.  

Senior Research Fellow  

Carnegie Research Institute  

Leeds Metropolitan University  

ENGLAND  

 

I declare that there is no conflict of interest associated with my peer-review of this manuscript.  

 

This is an interesting and valuable report, and may be of particular interest to readers given the 

forthcoming World rugby events this year. The manuscript itself is generally well written although 
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improvements to the Discussion could be made-I've listed my suggestions below. I also have a few 

minor suggestions that should also be addressed before publication is granted - these are as follows:  

 

 

 

ABSTRACT  

1. You should make it clear in the abstract which rugby code you are referring to. Rugby league is 

growing in popularity at international and grass roots level, therefore you need to inform readers 

that this report refers to the sport of rugby union.  

2. After reading your Methodology, I am unclear as to whether your design is prospective or 

retrospective. Given that you did not prospectively collect the data I would say that your design was 

retrospective.  

 

Author’s response  

1. Rugby is now qualified with “union” and then indicated as rugby in brackets for further references 

within the abstract:  

“Participants: An estimated 529 483 Junior and 121 663 Senior rugby union (rugby) players 

(population at risk).”  

2. The study was a descriptive study, in which data were collected prospectively. The study did not 

seek to investigate risk factors by comparing injured and un-injured individuals, in which baseline 

data on all players would have been required. We acknowledge that this could have been clearer 

and have thus added the following sentence to the Methods section:  

“This is a descriptive study in which injury incidences are described from data that were collected 

prospectively. Risk factors between players that suffered catastrophic events and those that did 

suffer these events were not investigated”  

 

 

 

METHODS  

1. Be clear from the outset that you are referring to both professional and amateur players.  

2. Provide a definition for 'cardiac events'  

 

Author’s response  

1. This was already present in the “Age group” section of the Methods, but has now also been added 

under the definition of a catastrophic injury, for clarity:  

“Injuries (includes cardiac events) were also included at both amateur and professional levels.”  

2. The following has been added to the relevant section:  

“An event that satisfied the above definition, but was established to be a cardiac-related injury (not 

head, neck, spine or brain) was also recorded and classified as a “cardiac event”.  

 

 

DISCUSSION  

1. P15, line 302: 'In South Africa, 'we found'....'  

 

Author’s response  
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This sentence has been adjusted as suggested.  

 

2. P15, second paragraph: I'm not sure that this paragraph is entirely necessary, especially not for 

this stage in the Discussion section. Your Discussion needs to focus clearly on your findings, and 

appraising these in context with the literature elsewhere. You provided a definition of 'catastrophic 

injury' in your Methods, thus, I don't see a reason for a paragraph to be dedicated to this in your 

Discussion.  

 

Author’s response  

We have now removed the second paragraph.  

 

3. It would be valuable if you could also differentiate between events that resulted in morbidity and 

mortality.  

 

Author’s response  

Based on this, we have added the following sentence into the Methods section (under “Catastrophic 

injury):  

 

“Non-fatal Permanent injuries - Neurological deficit (ASCI), Quadriplegia (ASCI), residual disability 

(TBI) – would be classified as morbidities and all Fatalities would be classified as mortalities.”  

 

4. P17, line 351: There is a lack of clarity regarding your reference to 'non fatal, permanent ACSIs'. 

Should an injury that results in 'permanent' disability not be classed as catastrophic? Or do you 

mean, non-permanent? Please confirm.  

 

Author’s response  

We hope that has been clarified by the previous addition to the Methods section. All of these 

injuries are considered as “catastrophic”. The particular phrase you refer to (non-fatal Permanent 

ASCI) is meant to indicate a permanent outcome, excluding fatalities. This would therefore be a 

neurological deficit or quadriplegic outcome – this is indicated in parentheses.  

 

 

5. P17, line 358: You conclude the first section of your Discussion by stating,'Therefore the main 

finding was that of a higher incidence of catastrophic injury in Senior compared to Junior players'. 

This is the first time you have mentioned this in your Discussion, thus I would suggest including a 

discussion of these findings prior to this statement, or changing the statement (omitting 'therefore').  

 

Author’s response  

We have now removed the word “Therefore” as suggested.  

 

P18-19: More information is required on the differences between Junior and Senior level rugby 

union participation. What does Junior rugby union entail? How is it safer?  

 

 

Author’s response  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-002475 on 26 F

ebruary 2013. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


The following reference, from the IRB Laws of the game website have been added to the Discussion:  

 

“Under 19 law variations, for safety, include, but are not limited to: not being able to push a scrum 

more than 1.5 metres, not being allowed to wheel a scrum and not playing for longer than 70 

minutes in total. “  

 

 

P19: It was found that the position of Hooker was associated with a greater risk for ASCIs. Can you 

suggest any possible explanation for this?  

 

Author’s response  

We have now added the following paragraph to the “Hooker” section of the Discussion:  

 

“The Hooker’s role and position in the scrum could place this player at more risk of suffering a 

scrum-related ASCI than any other positional groupings. During engagement, the hooker has each 

arms bound around a prop, and is driven into the gap between the opposition hooker and prop by 

his/her team-mates. During this period, and the subsequent shove, there are a number of forces 

experienced by the front-row including lateral, vertical and compressive. Depending on the level, the 

compressive forces can be between 8.7 and 16.5 kiloNewtons (37). At these large impulsive forces, 

and with the hooker unable to adjust his/her position due to the scrum structure, a slight 

miscalculation or deliberate foul play could result in a catastrophic event to this player.”  

 

 

 

P21, lines 447-449: A reference is required for these statistics.  

 

Author’s response  

We did not understand this comment and as such left this section unchanged.  

 

 

 

General : Would you say there has been an improvement in terms of reduced incidence of ASCIs in 

South Africa?  

 

Author’s response  

It is too early to tell if there has been improvement in ASCI incidence over this time period – this is 

indicated by the final sentence of the conclusion:  

 

“This four year registry will serve as reference point for the evaluation of the BokSmart injury 

prevention program going forward”  

 

Could any ASCI's have been missed from the Boksmart programme?  

Author’s response  

We have added the following to the “Limitations” section:  

“It is plausible to suggest that some catastrophic events might not be reported to BokSmart and the 
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CBPJPF. However, the Serious Injury Protocol, and the potential benefit of financial assistance that is 

associated with reporting injuries in South Africa would make this possibility very small. Information 

dissemination via social media and other more formal communication channels regarding 

catastrophic rugby injuries would generally pick up any shortfall potentially missed.” 
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